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Dear Guest,

Australian wine has conquered our hearts and mouths, and has filled our glasses more every year
since the 1980’s. This has been made possible for a number of reasons.

Inthe’80’s and ’90’s, Australian winemakers travelled the world and asked the consumer: “What
do you want to drink?”’. The reply was simple: “We want to drink round, subtle wines, not too
dry or tannic, and with a great price/quality ratio. And we want to understand what we drink,
with or without food.”

And so it was done. Australian wines that came on the market in Europe were recognisable in
flavour and grape variety, but not in the origin of the wine.

Since then, a lot has changed.

Australian wine evolved on its own, not comparing itself with the classic countries like France.
Australians are believers of terroir, but interpreted it differently.

For them the style of wine expresses the fusion of nature, the viticulturist and the winemaker.
This resulted in a new and far wider choice of wines from different regions and grape varieties.
The focus became: making pure wines, using modern techniques, true to varietal and using less
oak.

Now, Australian wines are incredibly diverse, as is its food.

Matching Australian wines with Australian food is a pleasure, and not something new but a
constantly evolving process.

We hope you will enjoy these wines with our food, and please, do not hesitate to ask any
questions or for advice.

Peter & Natasja
Team Southern Cross
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Although grapes are grown in all Australia's states and territories, the wine regions hug the
south-eastern corner and the south-western tip of Australia's vast coastline and line two of the
great river systems, the Mur-rumbidgee and the Murray. The main regions fall, for the most
part, within the boundaries of five states:

Western Australia istr

Western Australia has some of the newest wine
areas in the country-clustered in the south-west
corner of the state, not far from the city of Perth -
in a very climatically varied region. Renowned are
the Margaret River Chardonnay and Cabernet
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Victoria

Victoria, the most southerly mainland state,

produces an enormous variety of wines and has
the most number of producers. Most regions Pyrences
are cool climate which results in fresh and :
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lighter style wines.

South Australia

South Australia is the most important state, producing the
most quantity. Every region has it’s own unique aspects; The
influence of the nearby sea in the Adelaide Hills and McLaren
Vale, the glowing hills of Clare Valley, the warm and dry
summers in Barossa Valley and the red soils in Coonawarra.
Wines are from zesty fresh Sauvignon Blanc through to rich,
ripe Shiraz and Cabernet.
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New South Wales
New South Wales is the oldest and, climatically, the

““’/ hottest wine-producing state, and includes the famous
Hunter River Valley north of the capital, Sydney.
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Tasmania

The whole island of Tasmania is an official wine zone. Thereareno -

DEVONPOR!

wine regions. However, there is a broad division between
Northern Tasmania and Southern Tasmania and within this
division there are distinct viticultural areas. The island has a range
ofmicroclimates and soil types which gives Tasmanian wines their
diversity of character.




OPEN WINES
Sparkling wines

X% NV

% NV

White wines

e 2022

* 2023

3 # 2022

* # 2022

e e K 2021
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DEAKIN ESTATE, AZAHARA BRUT
Chardonnay/Pinot Noir

State

SA

DE BORTOLI, WOODFIRED SPARKLING SHIRAZ ~ NSW

Shiraz

YIRRAM

SA

Viognier/Chardonnay/Sauvignon Blanc

THE NED
Sauvignon Blanc

NUGAN ESTATE
Pinot Grigio

YALUMBA
Viognier

D’ARENBERG, The Olive Grove
Chardonnay

* fruity & light % % round & fresh % % elegant & rich

NZ

SA

SA

SA

Geographical Indication

Red Cliffs

Heathcote

Murray Darling

Marlborough

McLaren Vale

Eden Valley

Adelaide Hills

% % % ¥ complex & wow! * oak aged

GLASS

€7,00

€7,00

€ 6,00

€ 6,50

€ 6,50

€6,50

€6,50



OPEN WINES
Rose wine

* 2022
Red wines

¢ e K 2018
e ¥ K 2020
e A K 2022

e e K 2020

e e K 2021

Southern Cross
e A msToral s

TAHBILK
Grenache/Shiraz/Mouverdre

FALLING ROCK
Shiraz/Cabernet Sauv.

THE NED
Pinot Noir

TIM ADAMS, Mr. Mick
Tempranillo

BREMERTON
Malbec

HEARTLAND
Shiraz

* fruity & light % round & fresh 3% % ¥ elegant & rich

State

VIC

SA

NZ

SA

SA

SA

Geographical Indication

Nagambie Lakes

Murray Darling

Marlborough

Clare Valley

Langhorne Creek

Langhorne Creek

¥ 3% ¥ ¥ complex & wow! * oak aged

GLASS

€ 6,00

€ 6,00

€7,00

€7,00

€7,00

€7,00
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SPARKLING WINES

* %

%

%

* ¥

* *

* fruity & light % % round & fresh % % elegant & rich

NV

NV

NV

NV

NV

DEAKIN, AZAHARA BRUT
Chardonnay/Pinot Noir

DEAKIN ESTATE, AZAHARA SPARKLING ROSE
Chardonnay/Pinot Noir

DE BORTOLI, WOODFIRED SPARKLING SHIRAZ
Shiraz

D’ARENBERG, POLLYANNA POLLY
Chardonnay/Pinot Noir/Pinot Meunier

JANSZ
Chardonnay/Pinot Noir

State

Vic

SA

NSW

SA

TAS

Geographical Indication

Red Cliffs

Red Cliffs

Heathcote

Adelaide Hills

Tasmania

% % % ¥ complex & wow! * oak aged

BOTTLE

€ 35,00

€ 35,00

€ 35,00

€ 49,50

€47,50



WHITE WINES
Riesling

3 H 2016
3 H 2022

Sauvignon Blanc

* 2023
* 2022
* 2022
Chardonnay

¥ MWK 2021
#*HHA 2021
LR 2022

e e K 2020

MWk 2021

¥ ¥ WMk 2016

* fruity & light % % round & fresh* % % elegant & rich
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LOGAN

LITTLE BEAUTY, DRY RIESLING

THE NED

Misty Cove, Tamahine, Limited Release
Sauvignon Blanc

LITTLE BEAUTY

D’ARENBERG, The Olive Grove
SHAW&SMITH, M3CHARDONNAY
YALUMBA, Y-SERIES

FRANKLAND ESTATE “Isolation Ridge”
LEEUWIN ESTATE, PRELUDE CHARDONNAY

PIERRO

State

NSW

NZ

NZ

NZ

NZ

SA

SA

SA

WA

WA

WA

Geographical Indication

Orange

Marlborough

Marlborough

Marlborough

Marlborough

Adelaide Hills
Adelaide Hills
Barossa Valley
Frankland River
Margaret River

Margaret River

% % % ¥ complex & wow! * oak aged

BOTTLE

€ 35,00

€ 42,50

€ 32,50

€ 45,00

€47,50

€32,50
€47,50
€ 32,50
€39,50
€ 55,00

€ 78,50



*

%

* ¥

%

*

*

LB 3

LB B

LR

* *

2019

2020

2018

2022

2023

2022

2022

2022

2020

2022
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WHITE WINES Varieties and Blends

TYRRELL’S
Semillon

TAHBILK
Marsanne

TAHBILK
ROUSANNE/MARSANNE/VIOGNIER

YIRRAM

State

NSW

Vic

Vic

SA

Viognier/Chardonnay/Sauvignon Blanc

LOGAN
Pinot Gris

YALUMBA
Viognier

D’ARENBERG, The Money Spider
Rousanne

D’ARENBERG, The Hermit Crab
Viognier/Marsanne

NUGAN ESTATE, COOKOTHAMA
Sauvignon Blanc/Semillon

NUGAN ESTATE
Pinot Grigio

* fruity & light % round & fresh 3% % ¥ elegant & rich

Vic

SA

SA

SA

SA

SA

Geographical Indication

Hunter Valley

Nagambie Lakes

Nagambie Lakes

Murray Darling

Orange

Eden Valley

McLaren Vale

McLaren Vale

McLaren Vale

McLaren Vale

¥* % % % complex & wow! * oak aged

BOTTLE

€39,50

€32,50

€ 35,00

€ 30,00

€35,00

€ 32,50

€37,50

€35,00

€ 35,00

€ 32,50



* %

3 0 WKk

X Kk

* ¥

*

0 WKk

LB b

LR

* *

* *

* fruity & light % % round & fresh % % elegant & rich

2021

2022

2022

2021

2022

2021

2019

2016

2022

2021
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WHITE WINES Varieties and blends

APHELION
Grenache Blanc

Thistledown, walking with Kings

Rousanne/Grenache Blanc

KAESLER, Old Vine Semillon
Semillon

BREMERTON, MOLLIE & MERLE
Verdelho

BREMERTON
Special Release Vermentino

L.A.S. VINO CBDB
Chenin Blanc

Moss Wood
Semillon

MILTON
Viognier/Muscat

THE NED
Pinot Grigio

MisTy COVE
Gruner Veltliner

State
SA

SA

SA

SA

SA

WA

WA

NZ

NZ

NZ

Geographical Indication
McLaren Vale

McLaren Vale

Barossa Valley

Langhorne Creek

Langhorne Creek

Margaret River

Margareth River

Gisborne

Marlborough

Marlborough

% % % ¥ complex & wow! * oak aged

BOTTLE

€ 45,00

€49,50

€ 42,50

€ 35,00

€37,50

€ 55,00

€49,50

€37,50

€ 32,50

€35,00
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ROSE WINE State  Geographical Indication

* 2022 TAHBILK VIC Nagambie Lakes €30,00
Grenache/Shiraz/Mouverdre

* % 2023 JULES TAYLOR NZ Marlborough

€37,50
Pinot Noir

* fruity & light % round & fresh3 % ¥ elegant & rich % 3% % % complex & wow! * oak aged

11



RED WINES

Pinot Noir

¥ K

¥ ¥ K

* ¥k

¥ W K

2022

2020

2021

2020

Cabernet Sauvignon

¥ % ¥ Mk 2016

L

L

2018

2020

MMk 2018

* fruity & light % % round & fresh 3 % % elegant & rich
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Logan
THE NED
MisTy COVE

LITTLE BEAUTY

BREMERTON, WALTERS RESERVE
Fox CREEK
VASSE FELIX, FILIUS

MOoSswooD, RIBBON VALE

State

Vic

NZ

NZ

NZ

SA

SA

WA

WA

Geographical Indication

Orange
Marlborough
Marlborough

Marlborough

Langhorne Creek
MclLaren Vale
Margaret River

Margaret River

% % % ¥ complex & wow! * oak aged

BOTTLE

€ 35,00

€ 35,00

€37,50

€47,50

€59,50

€ 45,00

€39,50

€ 67,50
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RED WINES Varieties & Blends

3 ¥k 2018 FALLING ROCK
Shiraz/Cabernet Sauv.

3 ¥ K 2022 NUGAN, THIRD GENERATION
Merlot

3 e 3 K 2020 BREMERTON
Malbec

K 2021 GORGEOUS OLD VINE GRENACHE
Grenache

e 3 A K 2016 GEOFF MERRILL BUSH VINE
Grenache/Shiraz/Mouverdre

MWK 2017 D’ARENBERG, THE ANTHROPOCENE
Mencia

¥ MMk 2022 TIM ADAMS, Mr. Mick
Tempranillo

MWK 2017 TiM ADAMS, The Fergus
Grenache/Tempranillo/Malbec

¥ ¥k ¥k K* 2020 PRIMO ESTATE, IL BRICCONE
Shiraz/Sangiovese

*HkHk Kk 2018 YALUMBA, THE SIGNATURE
Cabernet Sauvignon/Shiraz

* fruity & light % % round & fresh % % elegant & rich

State

SA

Vic

SA

SA

SA

SA

SA

SA

SA

SA

Geographical Indication

Murray Darling

King Valley

Langhorne Creek

McLaren Vale

McLaren Vale

McLaren Vale

Clare Valley

Clare Valley

McLaren Vale

Barossa Valley

% % % ¥ complex & wow! * oak aged

BOTTLE

€ 30,00

€ 32,50

€ 35,00

€37,50

€ 42,50

€39,50

€ 35,00

€ 42,50

€47,50

€57,50
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RED WINES

Shiraz

X Kk

X Kk

e e N K

0 WKk

0 WKk

0 WKk

LEB

LEB

LB B

LR

* fruity & light % round & fresh 3% % ¥ elegant & rich

2018

2016

2017

2021

2019

2021

2017

2018

2019

2019
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BEST’S, GREAT WESTERN, LSV
Shiraz/Viognier

NUGAN ESTATE, DRIED GRAPE SHIRAZ
JASPER HILL, GEORGIA’S PADDOCK SHIRAZ
HEARTLAND

BREMERTON, OLD ADAM SHIRAZ
BONDAR, RAYNER VINEYRAD SHIRAZ
DUTSCHKE St. Jacobi

THORN CLARKE, WILLIAM RENDL
GLAETZER, BISHOP

GLAETZER, AMON-RA

State  Geographical Indication
VIC Great Western
NSW Riverina

Vic Heathcote

SA Langhorne Creek
SA Langhorne Creek
SA McLaren Vale

SA Barossa Valley
SA Barossa Valley
SA Barossa Valley
SA Barossa Valley

¥* % % % complex & wow! * oak aged

BOTTLE

€ 45,00

€47,50
€ 89,50
€ 35,00
€59,50
€ 49,50
€59,50
€57,50
€49,50

€79,50
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