the Australian

Dear Guest,

Australian wine has conquered our hearts and mouths, and has filled our glasses more every year since the 1980's. This has been made possible for a number of reasons.

In the '80's and '90's, Australian winemakers travelled the world and asked the consumer: "What do you want to drink?". The reply was simple: "We want to drink round, subtle wines, not too dry or tannic, and with a great price/quality ratio. And we want to understand what we drink, with or without food."

And so it was done. Australian wines that came on the market in Europe were recognisable in flavour and grape variety, but not in the origin of the wine.

Since then, a lot has changed.

Australian wine evolved on its own, not comparing itself with the classic countries like France. Australians are believers of terroir, but interpreted it differently.

For them the style of wine expresses the fusion of nature, the viticulturist and the winemaker. This resulted in a new and far wider choice of wines from different regions and grape varieties.

The focus became: making pure wines, using modern techniques, true to varietal and using less oak.

Now, Australian wines are incredibly diverse, as is its food.

Matching Australian wines with Australian food is a pleasure, and not something new but a constantly evolving process.

We hope you will enjoy these wines with our food, and please, do not hesitate to ask any questions or for advice.

Peter & Natasja Team Southern Cross

the Sustralian

Although grapes are grown in all Australia's states and territories, the wine regions hug the south-eastern corner and the south-western tip of Australia's vast coastline and line two of the great river systems, the Mur-rumbidgee and the Murray. The main regions fall, for the most part, within the boundaries of five states:

Western Australia

Western Australia has some of the newest wine areas in the country-clustered in the south-west corner of the state, not far from the city of Perthin a very climatically varied region. Renowned are the Margaret River Chardonnay and Cabernet Sauvignon.



Southern Cross the Australian



South Australia

South Australia is the most important state, producing the most quantity. Every region has it's own unique aspects; The influence of the nearby sea in the Adelaide Hills and McLaren Vale, the glowing hills of Clare Valley, the warm and dry summers in Barossa Valley and the red soils in Coonawarra. Wines are from zesty fresh Sauvignon Blanc through to rich, ripe Shiraz and Cabernet.

Victoria

Victoria, the most southerly mainland state, produces an enormous variety of wines and has the most number of producers. Most regions are cool climate which results in fresh and lighter style wines.



the Australian

New South Wales



New South Wales is the oldest and, climatically, the hottest wine-producing state, and includes the famous Hunter River Valley north of the capital, Sydney.

Tasmania

The whole island of Tasmania is an official wine zone. There are no wine regions. However, there is a broad division between Northern Tasmania and Southern Tasmania and within this division there are distinct viticultural areas. The island has a range ofmicroclimates and soil types which gives Tasmanian wines their diversity of character.



OPEN WINES					
Sparkling v	vines		<u>State</u>	Geographical Indication	
**	NV	DEAKIN ESTATE, AZAHARA BRUT Chardonnay/Pinot Noir	SA	Red Cliffs	€ 7,00
**	NV	De Bortoli, Woodfired Sparkling Shiraz Shiraz	NSW	Heathcote	€ 7,00
White wine	es				
**	2022	YIRRAM Viognier/Chardonnay/Sauvignon Blanc	SA	Murray Darling	€ 6,00
*	2023	THE NED Sauvignon Blanc	NZ	Marlborough	€ 6,50
**	2022	NUGAN ESTATE Pinot Grigio	SA	McLaren Vale	€ 6,50
**	2022	YALUMBA Viognier	SA	Eden Valley	€ 6,50
****	2021	D'ARENBERG, The Olive Grove Chardonnay	SA	Adelaide Hills	€ 6,50

^{*} fruity & light ** round & fresh*** elegant & rich *** complex & wow! ★ oak aged

OPEN WINES					GLASS
Rose wine			<u>State</u>	Geographical Indication	
*	2022	TAHBILK Grenache/Shiraz/Mouverdre	VIC	Nagambie Lakes	€ 6,00
Red wines					
***	2018	FALLING ROCK Shiraz/Cabernet Sauv.	SA	Murray Darling	€ 6,00
***	2020	THE NED Pinot Noir	NZ	Marlborough	€ 7,00
***	2022	TIM ADAMS, Mr. Mick Tempranillo	SA	Clare Valley	€ 7,00
***	2020	Bremerton Malbec	SA	Langhorne Creek	€ 7,00
***	2021	HEARTLAND Shiraz	SA	Langhorne Creek	€7,00

SPARKLING WINES			<u>State</u>	Geographical Indication	BOTTLE
					
**	NV	DEAKIN, AZAHARA BRUT Chardonnay/Pinot Noir	Vic	Red Cliffs	€ 35,00
**	NV	DEAKIN ESTATE, AZAHARA SPARKLING ROSE Chardonnay/Pinot Noir	SA	Red Cliffs	€ 35,00
**	NV	De Bortoli, Woodfired Sparkling Shiraz Shiraz	NSW	Heathcote	€ 35,00
**	NV	D'ARENBERG, POLLYANNA POLLY Chardonnay/Pinot Noir/Pinot Meunier	SA	Adelaide Hills	€ 49,50
**	NV	JANSZ Chardonnay/Pinot Noir	TAS	Tasmania	€ 47,50

WHITE WI	NES		<u>State</u>	Geographical Indication	BOTTLE		
Riesling							
**	2016	LOGAN	NSW	Orange	€ 35,00		
**	2022	LITTLE BEAUTY, DRY RIESLING	NZ	Marlborough	€ 42,50		
Sauvignon	Blanc						
*	2023	THE NED	NZ	Marlborough	€ 32,50		
**	2022	Misty Cove, Tamahine, Limited Release Sauvignon Blanc	NZ	Marlborough	€ 45,00		
**	2022	LITTLE BEAUTY	NZ	Marlborough	€ 47,50		
Chardonna	ау						
****	2021	D'ARENBERG, The Olive Grove	SA	Adelaide Hills	€ 32,50		
****	2021	SHAW&SMITH, M3CHARDONNAY	SA	Adelaide Hills	€ 47,50		
**	2022	YALUMBA, Y-SERIES	SA	Barossa Valley	€ 32,50		
****	2020	FRANKLAND ESTATE "Isolation Ridge"	WA	Frankland River	€ 39,50		
****	2021	LEEUWIN ESTATE, PRELUDE CHARDONNAY	WA	Margaret River	€ 55,00		
****	2016	PIERRO	WA	Margaret River	€ 78,50		
* fruity & light ** round & fresh*** elegant & rich **** complex & wow! ★ oak aged							

WHITE WINES Varieties and Blends BO					
			<u>State</u>	Geographical Indication	
**	2019	Tyrrell's Semillon	NSW	Hunter Valley	€39,50
**	2020	TAHBILK Marsanne	Vic	Nagambie Lakes	€32,50
**	2018	Tahbilk Rousanne/Marsanne/Viognier	Vic	Nagambie Lakes	€ 35,00
**	2022	YIRRAM Viognier/Chardonnay/Sauvignon Blanc	SA	Murray Darling	€ 30,00
**	2023	LOGAN Pinot Gris	Vic	Orange	€ 35,00
**	2022	YALUMBA Viognier	SA	Eden Valley	€ 32,50
***	2022	D'ARENBERG, The Money Spider Rousanne	SA	McLaren Vale	€ 37,50
****	2022	D'ARENBERG, The Hermit Crab Viognier/Marsanne	SA	McLaren Vale	€ 35,00
**	2020	NUGAN ESTATE, COOKOTHAMA Sauvignon Blanc/Semillon	SA	McLaren Vale	€ 35,00
**	2022	NUGAN ESTATE Pinot Grigio	SA	McLaren Vale	€ 32,50

^{*} fruity & light ** round & fresh*** elegant & rich **** complex & wow! ★ oak aged

					BOTTLE
**	2021	APHELION Grenache Blanc	<u>State</u> SA	Geographical Indication McLaren Vale	€ 45,00
***	2022	Thistledown, walking with Kings Rousanne/Grenache Blanc	SA	McLaren Vale	€ 49,50
****	2022	KAESLER, Old Vine Semillon Semillon	SA	Barossa Valley	€ 42,50
**	2021	Bremerton, Mollie & Merle Verdelho	SA	Langhorne Creek	€ 35,00
**	2022	Bremerton Special Release Vermentino	SA	Langhorne Creek	€ 37,50
****	2021	L.A.S. VINO CBDB Chenin Blanc	WA	Margaret River	€ 55,00
****	2019	Moss Wood Semillon	WA	Margareth River	€ 49,50
**	2016	MILTON Viognier/Muscat	NZ	Gisborne	€ 37,50
**	2022	THE NED Pinot Grigio	NZ	Marlborough	€ 32,50
**	2021	MISTY COVE Gruner Veltliner	NZ	Marlborough	€ 35,00

^{*} fruity & light ** round & fresh*** elegant & rich *** complex & wow! ★ oak aged

ROSE WINE			<u>State</u>	Geographical Indication	
*	2022	TAHBILK Grenache/Shiraz/Mouverdre	VIC	Nagambie Lakes	€ 30,00
**	2023	JULES TAYLOR Pinot Noir	NZ	Marlborough	€ 37,50

^{*} fruity & light ** round & fresh*** elegant & rich **** complex & wow! ★ oak aged

RED WINES	5		<u>State</u>		BOTTLE
Pinot Noir					
***	2022	Logan	Vic	Orange	€ 35,00
***	2020	THE NED	NZ	Marlborough	€ 35,00
***	2021	MISTY COVE	NZ	Marlborough	€ 37,50
***	2020	LITTLE BEAUTY	NZ	Marlborough	€ 47,50
Cabernet S	auvignon				
****	2016	Bremerton, Walters Reserve	SA	Langhorne Creek	€ 59,50
****	2018	FOX CREEK	SA	McLaren Vale	€ 45,00
****	2020	VASSE FELIX, FILIUS	WA	Margaret River	€ 39,50
****	2018	Mosswood, Ribbon Vale	WA	Margaret River	€ 67,50

^{*} fruity & light ** round & fresh*** elegant & rich **** complex & wow! ★ oak aged

RED WINES Varieties & Blends					BOTTLE	
			<u>St</u>	<u>tate</u>	Geographical Indication	
***	2018	FALLING ROCK Shiraz/Cabernet Sauv.	SA	A	Murray Darling	€ 30,00
***	2022	Nugan, Third generation Merlot	Vio	ic	King Valley	€ 32,50
****	2020	Bremerton Malbec	SA	A	Langhorne Creek	€ 35,00
***	2021	GORGEOUS OLD VINE GRENACHE Grenache	SA	A	McLaren Vale	€ 37,50
****	2016	GEOFF MERRILL BUSH VINE Grenache/Shiraz/Mouverdre	SA	A	McLaren Vale	€ 42,50
****	2017	D'ARENBERG, THE ANTHROPOCENE Mencia	SA	A	McLaren Vale	€ 39,50
****	2022	TIM ADAMS, Mr. Mick Tempranillo	SA	A	Clare Valley	€ 35,00
****	2017	TIM ADAMS, The Fergus Grenache/Tempranillo/Malbec	SA	A	Clare Valley	€ 42,50
***	2020	PRIMO ESTATE, IL BRICCONE Shiraz/Sangiovese	SA	A	McLaren Vale	€ 47,50
***	2018	YALUMBA, THE SIGNATURE Cabernet Sauvignon/Shiraz	SA	A	Barossa Valley	€ 57,50
* fruity & I	ight **	round & fresh*** elegant & rich	**** con	mplex 8	& wow! ★ oak aged	

RED WINES					
			<u>State</u>	Geographical Indication	<u>l</u>
Shiraz					
***	2018	Best's, Great Western, LSV Shiraz/Viognier	VIC	Great Western	€ 45,00
****	2016	NUGAN ESTATE, DRIED GRAPE SHIRAZ	NSW	Riverina	€ 47,50
****	2017	JASPER HILL, GEORGIA'S PADDOCK SHIRAZ	Vic	Heathcote	€ 89,50
****	2021	HEARTLAND	SA	Langhorne Creek	€ 35,00
****	2019	Bremerton, Old Adam Shiraz	SA	Langhorne Creek	€ 59,50
****	2021	BONDAR, RAYNER VINEYRAD SHIRAZ	SA	McLaren Vale	€ 49,50
****	2017	Dutschke St. Jacobi	SA	Barossa Valley	€ 59,50
****	2018	THORN CLARKE, WILLIAM RENDL	SA	Barossa Valley	€ 57,50
****	2019	GLAETZER, BISHOP	SA	Barossa Valley	€ 49,50
****	2019	GLAETZER, AMON-RA	SA	Barossa Valley	€ 79,50

^{*} fruity & light ** round & fresh*** elegant & rich **** complex & wow! ★ oak aged